

13-3992cv(L)

13-3875 (XAP), 13-4178 (XAP), 13-4196 (XAP)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

IN RE: TRIBUNE COMPANY FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE LITIGATION

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES**

Jay Teitelbaum
TEITELBAUM & BASKIN, LLP
1 Barker Avenue, Third Floor
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 437-7670
jteitelbaum@tblawllp.com

Counsel for Retiree Appellants

Lawrence S. Robbins
Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Ariel N. Lavinbuk
Daniel N. Lerman
Shai D. Bronshtein
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

David M. Zensky
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10022
(212) 812-1000
dzensky@akingump.com

Counsel for Note Holder Appellants

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

Robert J. Lack
Hal Neier
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
& ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 833-1100
rlack@fklaw.com

David S. Rosner
Sheron Korpus
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES &
FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-1700
drosner@kasowitz.com

Daniel M. Scott
Kevin M. Magnuson
KELLEY, WOLTER & SCOTT, P.A.
431 S. 7th Street, Suite 2530
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 371-9090
dscott@kelleywolter.com

Joseph Aronauer
ARONAUER RE & YUDELL, LLP
One Grand Central Place
60 East 42nd Street, Suite 1420
New York, NY 10165
(212) 755-6000
jaronauer@aryllp.com

Additional Counsel for Note Holder Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. TRIBUNE’S BANKRUPTCY TEMPORARILY STAYED—BUT DID NOT PERMANENTLY DIVEST—PLAINTIFFS’ STATE-LAW CLAIMS	2
A. Defendants Do Not Defend The District Court’s Actual Rationale.....	2
B. There Is No Basis In The Bankruptcy Code For Defendants’ “Standing” Argument—That The Litigation Trustee’s Action Somehow Forecloses Plaintiffs From Pursuing Their Separate State-Law Claims	3
1. The Bankruptcy Code Does Not Give The Trustee A Perpetual “Exclusive Right” To Avoid Fraudulent Transfers.....	4
2. The Case Law Does Not Immunize Beneficiaries of Fraudulent Conveyances Against Simultaneous Actions By Plaintiffs And The Litigation Trustee	11
3. The District Court’s Blanket Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Was Premature.....	17
C. State-Law Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Are Not Property Of The Bankruptcy Estate That Must “Revert” To Creditors.....	18
1. The Plain Text Of Section 541(a) Shows That State-Law Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Do Not Become Property Of The Estate.....	18
2. <i>In re Colonial Realty</i> Confirms That State-Law Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Are Not Property Of The Estate	22
3. Defendants’ Other Arguments Are Unavailing	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Cont’d

	Page
II. SECTION 546(e) DOES NOT PREEMPT PLAINTIFFS’ STATE-LAW CLAIMS	33
A. Defendants Face A “Heavy Burden” To Overcome The “Particularly Strong” Presumption That Section 546(e) Does Not Preempt State Law	34
B. Section 546(e) Does Not Expressly Preempt Plaintiffs’ Claims	39
C. Defendants Come Nowhere Close To Overcoming The Presumption That Section 546(e) Does Not Impliedly Preempt Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims	44
1. The Plain Language Of Section 546(e) Reflects No Intent To Preempt State Law	46
2. The Surrounding Provisions Confirm That Congress Did Not Intend Section 546(e) To Preempt Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	49
3. The Legislative History Of Section 546(e) Further Confirms That Congress Intended To Limit Only The Avoidance Powers Of Bankruptcy Trustees	54
i. The Legislative History Of Section 546(e) Reveals An Exclusive Focus On The Avoidance Powers Of Bankruptcy Trustees	55
ii. Congress Has Long Known That Section 546(e) Permits Individual Creditor Actions Just Like Those At Issue In This Case—And Yet Has Declined To Preempt Them.....	60
D. Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims Are Consistent With The Bankruptcy Code’s Purpose And Do Not Conflict With Section 546(e).....	66
1. Congress’s Decision Not To Preempt Plaintiffs’ Non-Bankruptcy Claims Reflects The Bankruptcy Code’s Overall Goal Of Maximizing Creditor Recovery	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Cont’d

	Page
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not An Improper “Work-Around,” Nor Do They Render Section 546(e) Meaningless	70
3. The Cases On Which Defendants Rely Do Not Support Their Argument.....	76
4. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Implicate The Policy Concerns Raised By Defendants’ <i>Amici</i>	78
5. It Is For Congress, Not The Courts, To Decide How To Balance Competing Policies	83
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE UNDER STATE LAW	85
CONCLUSION.....	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Addison v. Tessier,
335 P.2d 554 (N.M. 1959).....86

Adelphia Recovery Trust v. FPL Grp., Inc.
(In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp.),
452 B.R. 484 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)73

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008) 34, 35, 40

Am. Nat’l Bank of Austin v. MortgageAmerica Corp.
(In re MortgageAmerica Corp.),
714 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983).....23

AP Servs. LLP v. Silva,
483 B.R. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 76, 77

Arizona v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) *passim*

Badger State Bank v. Taylor,
688 N.W.2d 439 (Wis. 2004)36

Bakst v. Probst (In re Amelung),
436 B.R. 806 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2010)5

Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship,
526 U.S. 434 (1999) 31, 53, 70

Barber v. Westbay (In re Integrated Agri, Inc.),
313 B.R. 419 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2004) 20, 32, 33

Baron Financial Corp. v. Natanzon,
509 F. Supp. 2d 501 (D. Md. 2007)13

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005) 34, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Bell v. Bell (In re Bell)</i> , 225 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2000)	83
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	38
<i>Bond v. Sparks (In re U.S. Mortgage Corp.)</i> , 492 B.R. 784 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2013)	76
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	52
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	51
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	34, 75
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949)	36
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Products Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939)	31
<i>Cedar Bayou Baptist Church v. Gregory-Edwards, Inc.</i> , 987 S.W.2d 156 (Tex. App. 1999)	63, 64
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	44, 46, 47, 48
<i>Coltex Loop Cent. Three Partners, L.P. v. BT/SAP Pool C Assoc., L.P.</i> <i>(In re Coltex Loop Cent. Three Partners, L.P.)</i> , 138 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	47
<i>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost (In re Contemporary Indus. Corp.)</i> , No. A99–8135, 2007 WL 5256918 (D. Neb. June 29, 2007)	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost</i> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009).....	59, 76
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	67, 68
<i>Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	39
<i>Development Specialists, Inc. v. Kaplan (In re Irving Tanning Co.)</i> , No. 12–01024, Doc. 43 (Bankr. D. Me. Feb. 7, 2013).....	48
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	31
<i>Drake v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 458 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Drawbridge Special Opp. Fund LP v. Barnet (In re Barnet)</i> , 737 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	34, 73
<i>Enron Corp. v. Bear, Stearns Int’l Ltd. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 323 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	73
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011)	59, 82, 83
<i>Envtl. Encapsulating Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 855 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988)	35, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Faulkner v. Eagle View Capital Mgmt. (In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.)</i> , 454 B.R. 353 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2011)	15
<i>FDIC v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty Co.)</i> , Civ. No. 3:91-200X, 1991 WL 487192 (D. Conn. Dec. 30, 1991).....	23
<i>FDIC v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty Co.)</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	42
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)	83
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	46
<i>Geltzer v. Mooney (In re MacMenamin’s Grill Ltd.)</i> , 450 B.R. 414 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	73
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Gleichman Sumner Co. v. King, Weiser, Edelman & Bazar</i> , 69 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>Glenny v. Langdon</i> , 98 U.S. 20 (1878)	28, 29
<i>Goldin v. Primavera Familienstiftung (In re Granite Partners, L.P.)</i> , 194 B.R. 318 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)	5
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	36, 41
<i>Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 245 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2001)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	65
<i>Guttman v. Fabian (In re Fabian)</i> , 458 B.R. 235 (Bankr. D. Md. 2011).....	20
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012)	84, 85
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	43, 44, 48, 83
<i>Haskell v. PWS Holding Corp. (In re PWS Holding Corp.)</i> , 303 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002)	8, 28
<i>Hatchett v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Hattem v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 449 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2006).....	38, 45
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)	88
<i>Hechinger Inv. Co. of DE v. Fleet Retail Fin. Group (In re Hechinger)</i> , 274 B.R. 71 (D. Del. 2002)	59, 76, 78
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	34, 45, 67
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	35
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	45
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>In re Ampal-American Israel Corp.</i> , 502 B.R. 361 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	25
<i>In re Berg</i> , 376 B.R. 303 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2007).....	8, 10
<i>In re Bridge Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 325 B.R. 824 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2005)	13
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 429 B.R. 112 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	5, 9
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	51
<i>In re Int’l Radiator Co.</i> , 92 A. 255 (Del. Ch. 1914)	86
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Saunders</i> , 101 B.R. 303 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1989)	19, 24, 25
<i>In re Tessmer</i> , 329 B.R. 776 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Towery</i> , 53 B.R. 76 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1985).....	15
<i>Integrated Solutions, Inc. v. Serv. Support Specialties, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 1997)	53
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	34
<i>Keedy v. Sterling Elec. Appliance Co.</i> , 115 A. 359 (Del. Ch. 1921)	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Keene Corp. v. Coleman (In re Keene Corp.)</i> , 164 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994)	25
<i>Klingman v. Levinson</i> , 158 B.R. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	20
<i>Klingman v. Levinson</i> , 114 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)	53, 84
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	42
<i>Litchfield Co. of S. Carolina Ltd. P’Ship v. Anchor Bank (In re Litchfield)</i> , 135 B.R. 797 (W.D.N.C. 1992).....	12
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	66
<i>Lumbard v. Maglia, Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	7
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 431 F.2d 664 (2d Cir. 1970).....	65
<i>Marsh v. Rosenbloom</i> , 499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007).....	76
<i>Marshall v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 740 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8, 9, 26, 27
<i>Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State & Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....	47, 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Max Sugarman Funeral Home, Inc. v. A.D.B. Investors</i> , 926 F.2d 1248 (1st Cir. 1991)	80
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	34, 35
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	84
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	51
<i>Moody v. Sec. Pac. Bus. Credit, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1992)	87
<i>Moore v. Bay</i> , 284 U.S. 4 (1931)	71
<i>Moyer v. ABN Amro Mort. Group, Inc. (In re Feringa)</i> , 376 B.R. 614 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2007)	20, 21
<i>N. Trust Bank, FSB v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 464 B.R. 269 (E.D. Va. 2012)	11, 13
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	35
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Nat’l Am. Ins. Co. v. Ruppert Landscaping Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Nevada Land & Mortgage Co. v. Lamb</i> , 524 P.2d 326 (Nev. 1974)	86
<i>Nostas Assocs. v. Costich (In re Klein Sleep Products, Inc.)</i> , 78 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Old CarCo LLC v. Daimler AG (In re Old CarCo LLC)</i> , 435 B.R. 169 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	88
<i>Onink v. Cardelucci (In re Cardelucci)</i> , 285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Orr v. Kinderhill Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	38
<i>PHP Liquidating, LLC v. Robbins</i> , 291 B.R. 603 (D. Del. 2003)	48, 66
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Premium Mortgage Corp. v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2009)	47
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	35, 38, 45, 66
<i>QSI Holdings, Inc. v. Alford</i> , 382 B.R. 731 (W.D. Mich. 2007)	70
<i>Quebecor World (USA) Inc. v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.</i> <i>(In re Quebecor World (USA) Inc.)</i> , 719 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013)	82
<i>Quigley Co. v. Law Offices of Peter G. Angelos (In re Quigley Co.)</i> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	84, 85
<i>Rubera v. Rubera (In re Rubera)</i> , 289 B.R. 520 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2003)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	16
<i>Seligson v. N.Y. Produce Exch.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	55
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	52
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	2
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Steel Inst. of N.Y. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Steffen v. Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	22, 25
<i>Steyr-Daimler-Puch of Am. Corp. v. Pappas</i> , 852 F.2d 132 (4th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>SV Inv. Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 7 A.3d 973 (Del. Ch. 2010)	86
<i>Trimble v. Woodhead</i> , 102 U.S. 647 (1880)	28, 29
<i>Tronox Inc. v. Anadarki Petroleum Corp. (In re Tronox Inc.)</i> , 464 B.R. 606 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	71
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	22
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Verizon Commc’ns</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	76, 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. California Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	37
<i>United States v. Punn</i> , 737 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	31
<i>United States v. Tabor Court Realty Corp.</i> , 803 F.2d 1288 (3d Cir. 1986).....	88
<i>Universal Church v. Geltzer</i> , 463 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Wadsworth v. Allied Prof. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-1163-cv, slip op. 14 (2d Cir. Apr. 4, 2014).....	35
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Weisfelner v. Fund 1 (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.)</i> , 503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	47
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Wieboldt Stores, Inc. v. Schottenstein</i> , 131 B.R. 655 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	81
<i>Wright v. Salzberger</i> , 9 P.2d 860 (Cal. Ct. App. 1932).....	36
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zahn v. Yucaipa Capital Fund</i> , 218 B.R. 656 (D.R.I. 1998).....	78, 79
 Statutes & Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 101	41
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	8, 9, 17
11 U.S.C. § 323(a)	40
11 U.S.C. § 329(b)	20
11 U.S.C. § 341(c)	53
11 U.S.C. § 349.....	32
11 U.S.C. § 349(b)(1)(B)	31
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....	23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	23, 25
11 U.S.C. § 363(n)	20
11 U.S.C. § 366(c)(4).....	53
11 U.S.C. § 506(c)	44
11 U.S.C. § 522(h)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 541	23, 26, 27, 31
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	18, 21, 31
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3).....	20, 21, 26, 30
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 541(c)(1).....	41
11 U.S.C. § 543	20
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 544(a)	4
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1).....	4, 49
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	52
11 U.S.C. § 546(a)	7, 43, 88
11 U.S.C. § 546(d)	57, 58
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	6, 14
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	4
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	6, 14, 73
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1).....	4, 80
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	6, 14, 20
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	4
11 U.S.C. § 553.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 704(c)(2)(B)	53
11 U.S.C. § 723.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 764(c)	56, 57
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)	41
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)	42, 53
11 U.S.C. § 1142(a)	53
11 U.S.C. § 1302(d)(2)(B)	53
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	74
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 160/5(a)(2).....	41
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 160/6(a)	41
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 160/8.....	41
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 160/9	41
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2301(D)(4)(xviii)	74
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2314.04(A).....	74
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005)	58
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, 14 Stat. 517 (1867).....	29
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, 30 Stat. 544 (1898).....	30
Bankruptcy Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 840 (1938).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
Bankruptcy Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-222, 96 Stat. 235 (1982)	57
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)	58
Bankruptcy Code of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)	56
Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-554, 100 Stat. 3088 (1986)	58
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 (1994)	58
Bankruptcy: Swap Agreements And Forward Contracts, Pub. L. No. 101-311, 104 Stat. 267 (1990)	58
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(b)	71
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(d)	72
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019	8
Financial Netting Improvements Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-390, 120 Stat. 2692 (2006)	58
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:1356(E).....	74
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:712(D)(1)	74
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 109A, § 5(a)(2).....	41
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 109A, § 6(a).....	41
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 109A, § 8	41
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 109A, § 9	41
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:41-1(a)(p).....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:41-4(c)	74
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 273	41, 85
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 274	41
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 278	41
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 289	41
Religious Liberty and Charitable Donation Protection Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-183, 112 Stat. 517 (1998)	58, 62, 64
Legislative History	
144 CONG. REC. H3999-02 (June 3, 1998)	64
<i>Bankruptcy Issues in Review: The Bankruptcy Code’s Effect on Religious Freedom and a Review of the Need for Additional Bankruptcy Judgeships: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Oversight and the Courts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	62, 63
<i>Bankruptcy Reform Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Improvements in Judicial Machinery of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	61
<i>H.R. 31 and H.R. 32, Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (1976)</i>	55, 60
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	6, 56
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980).....	56, 57
H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982).....	58, 74
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	74
H.R. Rep. No. 109-648 (2006).....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Religious Liberty and Charitable Donations Protections Act of 1997; and Religious Fairness in Bankruptcy Act of 1997: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Administrative Law of the H.R. Comm. of the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	63
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	56
Other Authorities	
1 GARRARD GLENN, <i>FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCES & PREFERENCES</i> (1940 ed.).....	36
3-362 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 362.03 (16th ed. 2013).....	25
5-541 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 541.07 (16th ed. 2013).....	21
5-548 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 548.01 (16th ed. 2013).....	20, 22, 25
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	40
JOHN E. FLOYD, <i>RICO STATE BY STATE: A GUIDE TO LITIGATION UNDER THE STATE RACKETEERING STATUTES</i> (2d ed. 2011)	74
John H. Ginsberg et al., <i>Befuddlement Betwixt Two Fulcrums: Calibrating the Scales of Justice to Ascertain Fraudulent Transfers in Leveraged Buyouts</i> , 19 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 71 (2011)	80, 81
Irving E. Walker & G. David Dean, <i>Structuring a Sale of Privately-Held Stock to Reduce Fraudulent-Transfer Claims Risk</i> , 28 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 16 (2009)	81
